



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPCR No. 590 of 2025

TO MONITOR AND SUPERVISE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE
REMISSION AND PREMATURE RELEASE POLICIES

versus

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

19/11/2025	This is an Office Reference. Heard Shri Y.S. Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General assisted by Shri S.S. Baghel, learned Dy. Govt. Advocate for the State. The present petition under title WPCR has been registered in pursuance of order passed by the

Shoaib	Apex Court, where in it is stated that:- <i>“9. We find the said submission as acceptable and accordingly, we request the Hon'ble Chief Justices of the respective High Courts to register a suo moto writ petition and thereafter, a Division Bench shall be constituted to monitor and supervise the implementation of the remission and premature release policies of the respective States. The progress in this regard shall be informed by the High Court, by way of an affidavit, before the next date of hearing.”</i> Learned State counsel Shri Y.S. Thakur states that he may be allowed two weeks' time to file return. List this matter on 09.12.2025. Sd/- Bibhu Datta Guru) Judge Sd/- (Ramesh Sinha) Chief Justice
--------	---